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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Will Seuffert, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD
Issued: October 13, 2023

In the Matter of the Application of Dairyland Power Cooperative to Relocate an Existing 161 kV
Transmission Line in Wabasha County, Minnesota.

RE: Petition for Interpretation of Certificate of Need Requirements

PUC Docket Number(s): ET3/TL-23-388

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes November 2, 2023 at 4:30pm
Reply comment period closes November 9, 2023 at 4:30pm

Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not
be considered by the Commission.

Topic(s) Open for Comment:

e s a certificate of need required under Minn. Stat. § 216B.243 for Dairyland’s proposed
161-kV transmission line relocation project?

Background

On September 18, 2023, Dairyland Power Cooperative (Dairyland) gave the Commission notice of
plans to file a route permit application under the alternative review process for a 161-kV
Relocation Project. The proposed Project will relocate an existing 10.4 mile 161-kV line to a new
13-mile right-of-way route. Dairyland proposes to file a route permit application on or before April
2, 2024, and is seeking clarification on whether they must also apply for a certificate of need (CN)
under Minn. Stat. § 216B.243.

The purpose of the proposed relocation project is to make room for the MISO-approved Mankato
to Mississippi 345-kV Transmission project. This new 345-kV line would utilize the double circuit
capability of the CapX2020 system between North Rochester, Minnesota, and Alma, Wisconsin.
Therefore, the 161-kV circuit must be removed and relocated from the CapX2020 structures to
allow the second circuit to be operated at 345-kV. Currently, the Dairyland 161-kV line is co-
located alongside Hampton-Rochester-La Crosse 345-kV line (CapX2020 Project). However, the
CapX2020 Project was constructed to be capable of carrying two circuits of 345-kV lines.
Dairyland’s proposed relocation Project must be completed before the proposed Mankato to
Mississippi 345 kV Transmission Project can begin construction.
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Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.243, a certificate of need (CN) is required for any high-voltage
transmission line with a capacity of 100 kilovolts or more with more than ten miles of its length in
Minnesota or that crosses a state line. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §§ 216A.05, 216B.08, 216B.243, and
Minn. R. 7829.1300, Dairyland is asserting, among other arguments, that because the proposed
Project is a relocated line that will be built and operated at the pre-existing 161 kV capacity, the
Project is not a “new” or “expanded” transmission line.

Filing Requirements: Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are
required to efile documents using the Commission’s electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties,
participants, and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling at:
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling

Submit Public Comments:

Online: https://mn.gov/puc/get-involved/public-comments/, and follow the instructions.
Email: consumer.puc@state.mn.us
U.S. Mail: Consumer Affairs Office

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350
St. Paul MN 55101

Full Case Record: See all documents filed in this matter on the Commission’s website at:
mn.gov/puc/edockets, select Go to eDockets Project Database, enter the year (23) and the docket
number (388), and select Search.

Subscribe: To receive email notification when new documents are filed in this matter visit:
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling and select Subscribe to Dockets.

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission staff,
Cezar Panait at cezar.panait@state.mn.us or 651.201.2207, & Trevor Culbertson at
trevor.culbertson@state.mn.us or 651-201-2200

Change your mailing preferences: Email docketing.puc@state.mn.us or call Leesa Norton at 651-
201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651-296-0406
(voice). Consumers with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred
Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mai Choua Xiong, hereby certify that | have this day, served a true and correct copy of
the following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the
attached list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing
the same enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Docket Number ET3/TL-23-388
Dated this 13t day of October, 2023

/s/ Mai Choua Xiong
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Government Contacts
Bill Rudnicki bill.rudnicki@shakopeedak |Shakopee Mdewakanton Shakopee Mdewakanton Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
ota.org Sioux Community Sioux Community Government Contacts
2330 Sioux Trail NW
Prior Lake,
MN
55372
Miranda Sam Miranda.Sam@Ilowersioux. |Lower Sioux Indian 39527 Reservation Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
com Community Highway 1 Government Contacts
PO Box 308
Morton,
MN
56270
Adam Savariego adams@uppersiouxcommu | Upper Sioux Community 5722 Travers Lane PO Box |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
nity-nsn.gov 147 Government Contacts
Granite Falls,
MN
56241
Kristi Schoen kristi.schoen@lowersioux.c N/A Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
om Government Contacts
Jessie Seim jessie.seim@piic.org Prairie Island Indian 5636 Sturgeon Lake Rd Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal

Community

Welch,
MN
55089

Government Contacts




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Darrell Seki, Sr. dseki@redlakenation.org Red Lake Nation 15484 Migizi Drive Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
Government Contacts
Red Lake,
MN
56671
Joel Smith jsmith@mnchippewatribe.o |Minnesota Chippewa Tribe [PO Box 217 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
rg Government Contacts
Cass Lake,
MN
56633
Mike Smith icecrackingswamp@gmail. |White Earth Nation PO Box 418 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
com Government Contacts
White Earth,
MN
56569
Nizhoni Smith nizhoni.smith@Ilowersioux. |Lower Sioux Indian PO Box 308 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
com Community 39527 Reservation Government Contacts
Highway 1
Morton,
MN
56270
Roger Smith, Sr. RogerMSmithSr@fdirez.co |Fond du Lac Band of Lake [1720 Big Lake Road Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
m Superior Chippewa Government Contacts
Cloquet,
MN
55720
Eugene Sommers eugene.sommers@whiteea | White Earth Nation PO BOX 418 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
rth-nsn.gov Government Contacts
White Earth,
MN
56591
Marie Spry mariespry@grandportage.c |Grand Portage Band of PO Box 428 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
om Lake Superior Chippewa Government Contacts
Grand Portage,
MN
55605
LeRoy Staples Fairbanks Il leroy.fairbanks@llojibwe.ne |Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe | 190 Sailstar Drive NW Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
t Government Contacts
Cass Lake,
MN
56633
Toby Stephens tobys@grandportage.com |Grand Portage Band of PO BOX 428 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
Lake Superior Chippewa Government Contacts
Grand Portage,
MN
55605
Samuel Strong Sam.strong@redlakenation |Red Lake Nation 15484 Migizi Drive Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal

.org

Red Lake,
MN
56671

Government Contacts




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Camille Tanhoff kamip@uppersiouxcommu |Upper Sioux Community 5722 Travers Lane Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
nity-nsn.gov PO BOX 147 Government Contacts
Granite Falls,
MN
56241
Joe Tonihka Joe.Tonihka@whiteearth- | White Earth Nation PO Box 418 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
nsn.gov Government Contacts
White Earth,
MN
56569
Caralyn Trutna carrie@uppersiouxcommun | Upper Sioux Community Upper Sioux Community Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
ity-nsn.gov P.O. Box 147 Government Contacts
Granite Falls,
MN
55372
Luke Warnsholz Iwarnsholz@boisforte- Bois Forte Band of Bois Forte Tribal Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
nsn.gov Chippewa Government Government Contacts
5344 Lakeshore Drive
Nett Lake,
MN
55772
Heather Westra heather.westra@piic.org Prairie Island Indian 5636 Sturgeon Lake Rd Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
Community Government Contacts
Welch,
MN
55089
Steve White steve.white@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe |190 Sailstar Drive NW Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
Government Contacts
Cass Lake,
MN
56633
Cody Whitebear cody.whitebear@piic.org Prairie Island Indian 5636 Sturgeon Lake Road |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
Community Government Contacts
Welch,
MN
55089
Virgil Wind virgil.wind@millelacsband.c | Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe |43408 Oodena Drive Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal
om Government Contacts
Onamia,
MN
56359
Laurie York laurie.york@whiteearth- White Earth Reservation PO Box 418 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal
nsn.gov Business Committee Government Contacts
White Earth,
MN
56591
lan Young lanYoung@FDLREZ.COM |Fond du Lac Band of Lake |1720 Big Lake Road Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal

Superior Chippewa

Cloquet,
MN
55720

Government Contacts




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Jaime Arsenault jaime.arsenault@whiteeart | White Earth PO BOX 418 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
h-nsn.gov Preservation Offices
White Earth,
MN
56591
Benjamin Benoit Ben.Benoit@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe |190 Sailstar Dr Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
Preservation Offices
Cass Lakle,
MN
56633
Kade Ferris kade.ferris@redlakenation. |Red Lake Region PO Box 274 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
org Preservation Offices
Red Lake,
MN
56671
Mary Ann Gagnon maryanng@grandportage.c | Grand Portage Band of PO Box 428 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
om Ojibwe Preservation Offices
Grand Portage,
MN
55605
Ashley Harrison ashley.harrison@llojibwe.n |Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe | 190 Sailstar Dr NW Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
et Preservation Offices
Cass Lake,
MN
56633
Rob Hull thpo@grandportage.com Grand Portage Band of PO Box 428 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
Ojibwe Preservation Offices
Grand Portage,
MN
55605
Samantha J Odegard samanthao@uppersiouxco |Upper Sioux Tribal PO Box 147 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
mmunity-nsn.gov Community Preservation Offices
Granite Falls,
MN
56241
Evan Schroeder evanschroeder@fdirez.com |Fond du Lac Band of 1720 Big Lake Road Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
Superior Chippewa Preservation Offices
Cloquet,
MN
55720
Cheyanne St. John cheyanne.stjohn@lowersio |Lower Sioux Tribal 39527 Reservation Hwy 1 | Electronic Service No SPL_SL__ Tribal Historic
ux.com Community Preservation Offices
Morton,
MN
56270
Jaylen Strong jaylen.strong@boisforte- Bois Forte Tribal 1500 Bois Forte Road Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic

nsn.gov

Government

Tower,
MN
55790

Preservation Offices




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Leonard Wabasha leonard.wabasha@shakop |Shakopee Mdewakanton 2300 Tiwahe Circle Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
eedakota.org Sioux Community Preservation Offices
Shakopee,
MN
55379
Noah White noah.white@piic.org Prairie Island Indian 5636 Sturgeon Lake Road |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic
Community Preservation Offices
Welch,
MN
55089
Mike Wilson Mike.Wilson@millelacsban |Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe [43408 Oodena Dr Electronic Service No SPL_SL__Tribal Historic

d.com

Onamia,
MN
56359

Preservation Offices
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